Valve banks type BWN and BWH
with directional valves acc. to D 7470 A/1
D 7470 B/1
October 2013-00
HAWE HydrAulik SE
STREITFELDSTR. 25 • 81673 MÜNCHEN
2.2
© 1985 by HAWE Hydraulik

Flow Qmax = 5 ... 30 lpm
Directional valve bank into basic version
Order example and flow pattern symbol corresponding
to the photo
BWN 1 A - 2/120 - FNGS - 1 - 1 - G 24
- BWN 2 F - FHH - 1 - 1 - G 24
Connection block Directional valve End plate
Compact hydraulic
power pack
Directional valve bank
HK 44/1 M - H 6,0 - A1/200
Directional valve bank
Order coding of the pump
Order example and flow pattern symbol corresponding to the photo
Directional valve bank for direct mounting at a compact hydraulic power pack
Here e.g. HK 44/1 M - H 6,0 - A1/200  (acc. to D 7600-4)
D 7470 B/1   page  2
2. Available versions
For complete type overview ref. to section 7, page 23
2.1 Type coding and general parameter
Order examples: BWN 1 A - 2/120 - FNGS - 1 - 1 - G 24
BWH 2 F - FHH - 35 - 1 - G 24
Desired pressure
setting (bar)
Table 1:  Basic type
Directional valves
(section 2.4 ++)
End plate
(sect. 2.3)
Table 2: Port size Table 3: Actuation solenoid
Coding
BWN 1  9)
BWH 1  9)
BWH 2
BWH 3
Valves acc. to
D 7470 A/1
WN 1..
WH 1..
WH 2..
WH 3..
Pressure
pmax (bar)
350 (300) 8)
450
350
350
Flow
Qmax (lpm)
 5 (6) 8)
 8
 15
 30
G 12
G 24
WG 110
WG 230
12 V DC
24 V DC
110 V AC
230 V AC
For further voltage and notes ref.
to see D 7470 A/1 sect. 2.2.2
Coding       1  2
Ports ISO G 1/4 G 3/8
228/1 (BSPP)
Directional  BWN 1 BWH 3
valve bank BWH 1
 BWH 2
Type of installation SymbolsCoding
Design
A - 1/...
A - 2/...
A - 3/...
A - 4/...
A - 5
AP-14-../..
AP-34-../..
F
F
F1  5)
S
L  2)
C  2)  3)
D  4)  2)
K
M

F/80  F/180  F/300
Flow pattern symbol corresponding to
the order example
Basic type coding
acc. to section 2 ++
2/2-way directional seated valve
(acc. to sect. 2.4.1 and 2.4.2) with
integrate pressure limiting valve
   F/...
   D/...
Pressure specification (bar)
for the pressure limiting valves
2.5 Additional sections
2.5.1 Pressure reducing valves as additional section (only type BWN 1, BWH 1 and BWH 2)
Basic type coding
acc. to section 2 ++
3/3-way directional seated valve
(acc. to sect. 2.4.1 and 2.4.2) with
directly mounted pressure limiting
valve and pressure switch:
J4/250
Operation pressure pmax = 320 bar
Flow = approx. 2 lpm
Max. permissible inlet pressure 400 bar
They can be placed arbitrarily within the valve bank. The pressure reducing
valve determines the pressure for all directional valves mounted downstream
(secondary side) and the consumers connected to them, independent from
simultaneous withdrawal of pressurized oil with a higher pressure level via
directional valves located upstream (primary side).
Example: Clamping cylinders with low pressure setting or piloting valves for
electro-hydraulic low-pressure remote control purposes.
The pressure reducing valves type CDK 3 (acc. to D 7745) are used here. These
valves do not show any leakage in blocked state (pressure upstream is higher
than the set secondary pressure) as they are designed as 2/2-way valves, acting
like a seated valve.
A check valve prevents any reflow from the secondary side to the primary side (pump side) or any pressure drop. It is necessary to
install a pressure limiting valve in the consumer pipe if externally induced loads could cause unpermissible peak pressure.
For old version with 3-way pressure reducing valve, see sect. 4.4.
1) Only tool adjustable available. Adjustment can be altered (monitored by
a pressure gauge) after slackening the lock nut with a spanner a/f 17
2) Set value for secondary pressure (pressure gauge reading) at flow
Q = 0 lpm (consumer in end position). The pressure drops a little, if
pressurized oil flows to the consumer.
Pressure switch DG 3.. acc. to D 5440
(no coding)
/2
/3
/4
/5
/6
/7
Without pressure switch  6)
DG may be retrofitted
DG 33 200 ... (700) bar  3)
DG 34 100 ... 400 bar
DG 35   20 ... 250 bar
DG 36     4 ... 12 bar
DG 365   12 ... 170 bar
2-way pressure reducing valve  1)
Coding
 X
 08/...
 - CZ 1/...
 2/...
 5/...
 25/...
 55/...
Utilized pressure
reducing valve
without  4)
CDK 3-0,8
CDK 3-1
CDK 3-2
CDK 3-5
CDK 32-5  5)
CDK 35-5  5)
Pressure range
(bar)   2)
---
50 ... 450
30 ... 300
20 ... 200
15 ... 130
 8 ... 130
15 ...130

The directional seated valve represented in the symbol allows arbitrary blocking of the pump gallery. A return pressure stop is
additionally integrated in the pump gallery.
Order example: BWN1A-1/150 - H8XX NN-1-1-G 24
Basic type coding
Available coding H
Coding for sub-plate
with check valve acc.
to section 2 ++
Coding for
pressure
switch
DG.. Adjust-
ment range
(bar)
62
6
7
8
66
664
665
--
33
34
35
36
364
365
Prepared for retrofitting
200 ... 450 Only with BWH 1
100 ... 400
  20 ... 250 With
    4 ... 12 BWN 1.. and BWH 1..
    4 ... 50
  12 ... 170
2.5.4 Separation plate for P duct (for type BWN 1 and BWH 1!)
When due to functional reasons two separate control circuits are intended (e.g. independent flow or pressure figures), a space
saving layout can be achieved with this separation plate, still using one joint return duct. The use of an end plate featuring a
pressure gauge port M4 (e.g. coding -42) is recommended, as this may be utilized as secondary pressure inlet.
Order example: BWN1A-5-HH-X-H-42-1-G 24
Basic type coding
acc. to sect.  2 ++
Coding for the
separation plate
Coding for the end plate with
pressure connection M4
Symbol acc. to order example
Order example: BWN1A-1/200-HM-33-H-42-1-G 24
When it isn‘t possible to install a pressure switch at the end plate e.g. when there is not enough space, it can be mounted on an
individual sub-plate at any position within the valve bank.
Basic type coding
acc. to sect. 2 ++
Pressure
switch DG 3.
acc. to D 5440
Coding for
sub-plate
with DG 3.
Adjust-
ment range
(bar)
-
33
34
35
36
364
365
DG 5 E-250
DG 5 E-400
DG 5 E-600
32  1)
33
34
35
36
364
365
5 E2
5 E4
5 E6
prepared
200 ... 450
100 ... 400
  20 ... 250
    4 ... 12
    4 ... 50
  12 ... 170
    0 ... 250
    0 ... 400
    0 ... 600
Symbol acc. to order example
1) Prepared for retrofitting of a pressure switch, only
avail. for type BWN 1 and BWH 1
D 7470 B/1   page  9
3. Unit dimensions
 All dimensions are in mm, are subject to change without notice!
3.1 Connection blocks and adapter plates acc. to section 2.2
3.1.1 Connection blocks
Type BWN 1 A- 1(2, 3, 4)/...
 BWH 1 A- 1(2, 3, 4)/...
Type BWH 2 A- 1(2, 3, 4)/... Type BWH 3 A- 1(2, 3, 4)/...
Type BWN(H) 1 A- 5 Type BWH 2 A- 5 Type BWH 3 A- 5
Provision for
a lead seal
For missing specifications
see below!
Coding
A-2(4)/...
A-1(3)/...
M 6,  6 deep
M 8,  8 deep
M 8,  8 deepM 6,  6 deep
Ports ISO 228/1 (BSPP): A, B, P, R = G 1/4 (BWN(H) 1 and BWH 2)
 G 3/8 (BWH 3)
M 6,  6 deep
M 6,  6 deep
D 7470 B/1   page  10
Type BWN(H) 1 AP 1 and BWN(H) 1 AP 3
3.1.2 Adapter plates
Type BWN 1 F

For retrofitting within directional valve banks e.g. instead of the clearance with end plates 11, 12, 21, 22 etc. (sect. 2.3). In case of
further extension, a tension rod can be ordered according to the new number of valves.
Order example for valve section: BWH2 - H - 1 - G 24
Nom. voltage acc. to sect. 2.1, table 3
Port acc. to sect. 2.1, table 2
1 = G 1/4 (BWN(H) 1 and BWH 2)
2 = G 3/8 (BWH 3)
When threading the valve section onto the
tension rod, care must be taken that the
O-rings ; do not get lost!
Example
End plate coding  11(21)
consisting of:
Cap nut <
USIT-ring / washer =
Tubular spacer > 1)
End plate with USIT-ring / washer =
Valve section to be installed by the
customer
Installation directions:
1. Remove cap nut with seals and end
plate from the tension rod
2. Thread on valve section
3. Push on end plate with USIT-ring and
tighten cap nut with 25 Nm.
 One USIT-ring and the tubular spacer
will no longer be needed.
1) With end plate
coding 12 (22,
332 etc.) two tu-
bular spacers >
with USIT-ring in
between =
  BWN(H) 1 BWH 2 BWH 3
; O-ring NBR 90 Sh #5x1.5 and #6.07x1.78 #10.82x1.78
  #11x1.5
< Cap nut HAWE-Nr. 7250 015 ISO 4032-M8-8-A2K ISO 4032-M12-8-A2K
  Max. torque 20 Nm Max. torque 40 Nm Max. torque 80 Nm
= USIT-ring U8.7x16x1
 washer  ISO 7092-8.4-140HV-A2K ISO 7092-13-140HV-A2K
> Tubular spacer HAWE-No. 7250 041 HAWE-No. 7250 041 HAWE-No. 7287 041
Type code and size acc. to
sect. 2.1, table 1
Symbol acc. to sect. 2.4 ++
Not available for directional spool valves W and G. (Coding
WX and GX do have a different meaning, see section 2.4.1).
D 7470 B/1   page  19
Ports M = G 1/4
ISO 228/1 (BSPP)
Type Z1 to Z8 Type Z11 to Z28 Type Z114 to Z2865
Directional valve
acc. to D 7470 A/1
Pressure range
(bar)
adjustable
from ... to 1)
160 ... 250
  60 ... 160
  30 ... 120
  10 ... 30
Z1
Z2
Z3
Z4
Z5
Z6
Z7
Z8
Z11
Z12
Z13
Z14
Z15
Z16
Z17
Z18
Z21
Z22
Z23
Z24
Z25
Z26
Z27
Z28
Z31
Z32
Z33
Z34
Z35
Z36
Z37
Z38
Z41
Z42
Z43
Z44
Z45
Z46
Z47
Z48
With a 2/2-way seated valve upstreamStandard
version
WN 1 D WN 1 F
WH 2 D
(WH 1 D)
WH 2 F
(WH 1 F)
Tool ad-
justable

4.4 3-way pressure reducing valve for BWN(H) 1 and BWH 2  (Production is running out)
 Permissible inlet pressure 300 bar
 Order example:    BWH 2 A-2/100-HR          2) -HH-1-G 24Z5
Special version
80 (tool adjustable)
ap
p
ro
x.
 6
2
ap
p
ro
x.
 8
1
ap
p
ro
x.
 9
7
91 (manually adjustable)
D 7470 B/1   page  20
5.3 Detailed symbol for spool valve G(X) c (for type BWN 1)
The G(X) spool valve of BWN 1 valve banks consists of two 3/3-way spool
valves. Whenever one valve is actuated by the solenoid, it will actuate
mechanically the other valve via a lever
There is also a release ratio of 1:3.8 available. Indicate in uncoded text,
if this is required.
Example: BWH1 A-5-HKR-1-1-G 24 valve K with release ratio 1:3.8
Max. flow Approx. 5 lpm  (BWN 1)
 Approx. 8 lpm  (BWH 1)
Control pressure pSt Min. pressure in the P duct (guideline)
 For releasing pSt  =  a · pA(B) + 6 (bar)
 For keeping open pSt   =  |pA(B)dR + |pR + 10 (bar)
 a =    Release ratio
 pA(B) Pressure at port A(B) in closed state
 |pA(BdR See |p-Q-curves
 |pR When flow resistance occurs from the
   valve to the tank
5.4 Release ratios with spool valve (for type BWN 1 and BWH 1)
|p / Q-curves
Flow Q (lpm)
Oil viscosity during measur. approx. 60 mm2/s
B
ac
k
p
re
ss
ur
e
 |
p
 (b
ar
)
5.5 Installation instruction
5.5.1 Check valve insert EK 01
Only for WN 1 type valves coding Q and N acc. to sect. 2.4.1
O-ring  6x1.5
NBR 90 Sh
Installation
side

A combination of these two basic types is possible, but the permissible operation pressure for the respective basic type and flow
pattern symbol have to be taken into account.
Order examples:
o
o
o
o
Pressure reducing valves acc. to section 2.5.1 and 4.4
Coding
BWN(H) 1
BWH 2
Z1
to
Z8
0.9
0.9
Z11
to
Z48
1.5
1.5
Z114
to
Z4865
1.8
1.8
- CZ 08/..
to
- CZ 55/..
1.2 (1.4)  1)
 ---
- CZ X
0.5 (0.7)  1)
 ---
D 7470 B/1   page  23
7. Type over view
Order example:
BWN1 A-1/300  - H1/250 M3 - CZ1/180/5R/4 - WX  - 33 / 652 - 1 - G 24
BWH2 F - J4/250  N3   HHHR - 1  - 1 - WG 230
End plate (additional elements, see sect. 2.3)
3, 4, 5, 6, 65 1. Pressure switch (DG 3. acc. to D 5440)
 (with end plates 3, 4 and 5 only)
/33, /34, /35, 2. Pressure switch (DG 3. acc. to D 5440)
/36, /65 (with end plates 3 and 4 only)
2 and /2 1) Prepared for retrofitted mounting of the 1. or 2.
pressure switch (with end plate 4 and 5 only)
1 and 2 Clearance for 1 or 2 valves (tubular spacer)
MVP4.. and Mounted pressure limiting valve
MVPX4.. 1) (types MVP 4 or MVPX 4 acc. to D 7000/1 or
 D 7000 TÜV, only with end plate 5)
End plate (see sect. 2.3)
1 Standard
2 End plate with discharge valve
3 End plate with one or two pressure switches
4 End plate 3, with additional drain valve
5  1) End plate with one pressure switch and mounted
pressure limiting valve
Order example:
G 12, G 24, WG 110, WG 230
(for other voltage see  D 7470 A/1 sect. 2.2.2)
Ports acc. to ISO 228/1 (BSPP)
1 G 1/4 (BWN(H) 1 and BWH 2)
2 G 3/8 (BWH 3)
Valve sections - additional elements (see sect. 2.4.3, 2.5.3 and 2.5.4)
1 Return pressure stop
2 and 62 1) Prepared for retrofitted mounting of a pressure switch (DG in the
consumer or pump duct)
3 1), 4, 5, 36, 65 Pressure switch (DG 3.. acc. to D 5440) in the consumer duct
6, 7, 8, 66, 665 Pressure switch (DG 3.. acc. to D 5440) in the pump duct
XX 1) Added to the coding for pressure switch (coding 6...665), shut-off
valve acc. to sect. 2.5.3
/.. 1) Pressure limiting valve with pressure specification in the consumer duct
X   Blanking plate (sub-plate without valve, acc. to sect. 2.5.4)
Valve sections / flow pattern (see sect. 2.4.1, 2.4.2, 2.4.3, 2.5 ++ and 4.4)
D, F, B, Q, A, C, P ,O 2/2-way function (seated valve)
F/.., D/.. 1) 2/2-way function (seated valve with pressure limiting valve, sect. 2.4.3)
H, N, M, R, I, Y 3/2-way function (seated valve)
W, WX 4/2-way function (directional spool valve, with type WN 1 only)
S, T 4/2-way function (seated valve)
J, U, V 3/3-way function (combination of two seated valves)
L 4/3-way function (combination of two seated valves)
K 4/3-way function (combination of two seated valves) with shut-off
valves, two pressure switches available)
G, GX  4/3-way function (directional spool valve, with type WN 1 only)
-CZX  3) Pressure reducing valve acting for system downstream (with/
-CZ08 to CZ55/.. 2) without shut-off valve, with/without pressure switch, adjustable
manually or with tools, several pressure ranges)
Z1.. to Z8..  2) Pressure reducing valve (running out of production, see sect. 4.4
-3.- to -65-  1) Pressure switch on individual sub-plates within the valve bank, sect.
2.5.2
-X- 1) separating plate acc. to sect. 2.5.4
Connection blocks for pipe mounting (see sect. 2.2)
A-1/.., A-2/.. With pressure limiting valve (adjustable with tools or manually) with pressure specification